## **RESOLUTION 2023-27**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS BETWEEN DEPARTMENTS WITHIN A FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022/2023

**WHEREAS**, Town Resolution No. 743 provides that all budget transfers between departments require the prior approval of the Town Council; and

The 2022/2023 budget year saw some unanticipated expenditures due to changes in business operations; and

It is in the best interest of the Town that the Town Manager be authorized to make any necessary budget transfers between departments within a fund for fiscal year ending on September 30, 2023 to cover expenses and provide that those expenses be properly accounted for.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The Town Council authorizes the Town Manager to make any necessary budget transfers between departments within a fund for fiscal year ending on September 30, 2023.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores, Florida, this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

|       |  | FOR | AGAINS |
|-------|--|-----|--------|
| Ву:   | Gregory Freebold, Mayor                    |     |        |
|       | Robert M. W. Shalhoub, Vice Mayor          |     |        |
|       | Valentin Rodriguez, Jr., President Pro Tem |     |        |
|       | Robert O. Gonzalez, Council Member         |     |        |
|       | Jon Maples, Council Member                 |     |        |
| Attes | ted:                                       |     |        |
|       | Mary Pinkerman, Town Clerk                 |     |        |

RESOLUTION #2023-27 SPONSORED BY: THE TOWN COUNCIL